

## Diagnostic Codes Associated with Dark Adaptation Testing Reimbursement

CPT 92284

Ophthalmologists and optometrists who are fully licensed are eligible for reimbursement for dark adaptation testing procedures. Dark adaptation testing currently has no Medicare NCDs, and there currently exists only one Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) LCD (First Coast Service Options LCD L33925 applicable to Florida, Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands), which specifically allows reimbursement for dark adaptation testing for selected diagnoses (these codes are bolded).

ICD-10-CM	Description
<b>E50.5</b>	<b>Vitamin A deficiency with night blindness*</b>
H35.30	Unspecified macular degeneration
	Codes below only applicable to adult patients aged 15-124 years inclusive.
H35.3110	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, stage unspecified
H35.3111	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, early dry stage
H35.3112	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, intermediate dry stage
H35.3113	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, advanced atrophic without subfoveal involvement
H35.3114	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, advanced atrophic with subfoveal involvement
	Codes below only applicable to adult patients aged 15-124 years inclusive.
H35.3120	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, stage unspecified
H35.3121	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, early dry stage
H35.3122	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, intermediate dry stage
H35.3123	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, advanced atrophic without subfoveal involvement
H35.3124	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, advanced atrophic with subfoveal involvement
	Codes below only applicable to adult patients aged 15-124 years inclusive.
H35.3130	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, stage unspecified
H35.3131	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, early dry stage
H35.3132	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, intermediate dry stage
H35.3133	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, advanced atrophic without subfoveal involvement
H35.3134	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, advanced atrophic with subfoveal involvement
	Codes below only applicable to adult patients aged 15-124 years inclusive.
H35.3190	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, unspecified eye, stage unspecified
H35.3191	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, unspecified eye, early dry stage
H35.3192	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, unspecified eye, intermediate dry stage
H35.3193	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, unspecified eye, advanced atrophic without subfoveal involvement
H35.3194	Nonexudative age-related macular degeneration, unspecified eye, advanced atrophic with subfoveal involvement
	Codes below only applicable to adult patients aged 15-124 years inclusive.
H35.3210	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, stage unspecified
H35.3211	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, with active choroidal neovascularization
H35.3212	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, with inactive choroidal neovascularization
H35.3213	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, with inactive scar

## Diagnostic Codes Associated with Dark Adaptation Testing Reimbursement

CPT 92284

ICD-10-CM	Description
	Codes below only applicable to adult patients aged 15-124 years inclusive.
H35.3220	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, stage unspecified
H35.3222	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, with inactive choroidal neovascularization
H35.3223	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, with inactive scar
	Codes below only applicable to adult patients aged 15-124 years inclusive.
H35.3230	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, stage unspecified
H35.3231	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, with active choroidal neovascularization
H35.3232	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, with inactive choroidal neovascularization
H35.3233	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, with inactive scar
	Codes below only applicable to adult patients aged 15-124 years inclusive.
H35.3290	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, unspecified eye, stage unspecified
H35.3291	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, unspecified eye, with active choroidal neovascularization
H35.3292	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, unspecified eye, with inactive choroidal neovascularization
H35.3293	Exudative age-related macular degeneration, unspecified eye, with inactive scar
H35.361	Drusen (degenerative) of macula, right eye
H35.362	Drusen (degenerative) of macula, left eye
H35.363	Drusen (degenerative) of macula, bilateral
H35.369	Drusen (degenerative) of macula, unspecified eye
<b>H35.50</b>	<b>Unspecified hereditary retinal dystrophy*</b>
<b>H35.52</b>	<b>Pigmentary retinal dystrophy*</b>
<b>H35.53</b>	<b>Other dystrophies primarily involving the sensory retina*</b>
<b>H35.54</b>	<b>Dystrophies primarily involving the retinal pigment epithelium*</b>
<b>H40.20X0</b>	<b>Unspecified primary angle-closure glaucoma, stage unspecified*</b>
<b>H40.20X1</b>	<b>Unspecified primary angle-closure glaucoma, mild stage*</b>
<b>H40.20X2</b>	<b>Unspecified primary angle-closure glaucoma, moderate stage*</b>
<b>H40.20X3</b>	<b>Unspecified primary angle-closure glaucoma, severe stage*</b>
<b>H40.20X4</b>	<b>Unspecified primary angle-closure glaucoma, indeterminate stage*</b>
<b>H53.60</b>	<b>Unspecified night blindness*</b>
<b>H53.61</b>	<b>Abnormal dark adaptation curve*</b>
H53.62	Acquired night blindness
<b>H53.63</b>	<b>Congenital night blindness*</b>
<b>H53.69</b>	<b>Other night blindness*</b>

\*For Florida, Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands, First Coast Service Options LCD L33925 allows reimbursement for only these ICD-10-CM diagnosis codes.

*Disclaimer: The codes denoted within are suggestions only. This information should not be construed as authoritative. Codes and values are subject to frequent change without notice. The entity billing Medicare and/or third-party payers is solely responsible for the accuracy of the codes assigned to the services and items in the medical record. Therefore, health care providers must use great care and validate billing and coding requirements ascribed by payors with whom they work. When making coding decisions, we encourage you to seek input from the AMA, relevant medical societies, CMS, your local Medicare Administrative Contractor and other health plans to which you submit claims.*

*The information contained in this document has been prepared to assist you in understanding the reimbursement process. It is intended to assist providers in accurately obtaining reimbursement for health care services. It is not intended to increase or maximize reimbursement by any payer. We strongly suggest that you consult your payer organization with regard to local reimbursement policies. The information contained in this document is provided for information purposes only, and represents no statement, promise or guarantee concerning levels of reimbursement, payment, charge, or that third-party reimbursement will be made.*